                                    www.vimicro.com                      VC0706-1102-V10-EN
VC0706
Digital Video Processor
Datasheet
Version 1.0
September 28, 2007
Notes1: The information is subject to change without notice. Before using this document, please
confirm that this is the latest version.

CCIR656
VC0706
Figure 1:  VC0706 Chip Block Diagram
Vimicro Copyright© 1999-2007                        2007-9-28                                            Page 7 of 32
CONFID
ENTIA
L
                                                    VC0706-1102-V10-EN www.vimicro.com
Vimicro Copyright© 1999-2007                        2007-9-28                                            Page 8 of 32
4. PIN ASSIGNMENTS
4.1 VC0706PREA Pin Assignments
PIN NUMBER
VC0706PRSA
NAME TYPE DESCRIPTION
1 CS_SDA I/O, OD , S Sensor I2C bus SDA pin
2 GPIO13 I/O, PD GPIO 13
3 CS_SCK I/O, OD , S Sensor I2C bus SCK pin
4 GPIO12 I/O , PD GPIO 12
5 CS_HSYNC I, PD Sensor Horizontal sync input
6 MCU_WEN O
MCU NOR flash interface write enable signal
“0” indicate write operation; “1” indicate read

31 MCU_A7 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 7
32 MCU_A6 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 6
CS_PWD O CMOS Sensor Power Down Control
GPIO5 O GPIO 5 , only can be used as output mode 33
TV_HSYNC_O O TV encoder HSYNC output
CS_RSTB O Sensor Reset Output
34
TV_MOD I, PD Hardware strap pin : TV_MOD
35 MCU_A5 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 5
36 MCU_A4 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 4
37 GPIO7 I/O , PD GPIO 7
38 RSTN I , PU Power on reset
GPIO4 I/O, PD GPIO 4
TV_VSYNC_O O TV Vertical SYNC Output 39
TV_CSYNC_O O TV Composite SYNC Output
40 GPIO11 I/O , PD GPIO 11
41 MCU_A3 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 3
42 MCU_A2 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 2
MCU_A1 O MCU NOR flash interface address bit 1
43

72 VSS P Digital IO/CORE ground
73 VDD_IO P Digital IO Power (3.3v)
74 TV_PCLK O Digital video pixel clock output
75 TEST I, PD Manufacture test mode, connect to GND
76 GPIO0 I/O, PD GPIO 0
77 GPIO1 I/O, PD GPIO 1
78 MCU_D0 I/O , PD MCU NOR flash interface data bus bit 0
CONFID
ENTIA
L
                                                    VC0706-1102-V10-EN www.vimicro.com
Vimicro Copyright© 1999-2007                        2007-9-28                                            Page 11 of 32
PIN NUMBER
79 MCU_D1 I/O , PD MCU NOR flash interface data bus bit 1
UART_TXD O High speed UART data output
GPIO14 O GPIO 14 , only can be used as output mode 80
SPI_MOD I, PD Hardware strap pin : SPI_MOD
UART_RXD I, PD High speed UART data input
81
GPIO15 I/O , PD GPIO 15
82 MCU_D2 I/O , PD MCU NOR flash interface data bus bit 2
83 MCU_D3 I/O , PD MCU NOR flash interface data bus bit 3
84 GPIO2 I/O, PD GPIO 2
GPIO3 I/O, PD GPIO 3
85
TV_CLK_O O TV 27MHZ CLK output
86 MCU_D4 I/O , PD MCU NOR flash interface data bus bit 4
87 MCU_D5 I/O , PD MCU NOR flash interface data bus bit 5
88 GPIO10 I/O , PD GPIO 10
SPI_SS I/O, PU SPI master interface slave select output
89
GPIO10 I/O, PU GPIO 10
SPI_SCK I/O, PD SPI master interface serial clock output